



Finger Millet System Productivity as Influenced by Liquid Biofertilizer Consortium

T.S. Sukanya, M.R. Anand¹ and C. Chaithra

Project Coordinating Unit, ICAR-AICRP on Small Millets,
¹AICRP for Arid legumes, GKVK, Bengaluru-560 065, India
E mail: tssukanya@gmail.com

Abstract: Field experiment was conducted at University of Agricultural Sciences, Bangalore to study the significance of liquid bio fertilizer consortium and modes of its application on growth, yield and nutrient uptake by crop and soil fertility of transplanted finger millet. The treatments included 100, 85 and 70 per cent of recommended dose of fertilizers with liquid bio fertilizer consortium through different methods of application viz., seed treatment, soil application and seedling root dip. Application of 100 per cent RDF + combined methods of application with liquid bio fertilizer consortium (seed treatment, soil application and seedling root dip) numbered as the best technology by having obtained having higher plant height at harvest (102.9 cm), tillers per plant (4.2), dry matter accumulation at harvest (52.12 g/plant), grain and straw yield (4080 and 7810 kg/ha, respectively), nutrient uptake (76.57, 36.40 and 76.53 kg nitrogen, phosphorous and potassium/ha, respectively) with slightly higher post-harvest available nutrients in soil (244, 86 and 210 kg N, P₂O₅ and K₂O/ha, respectively) and higher soil microbial count at 50% flowering (52.3, 38.6 cfu/g × 10⁶ and 16.6 cfu/g × 10³ bacteria, fungi and actinomycetes, respectively). However, this treatment par with 100% RDF + soil application for all the parameters and emerged as most feasible treatment from the perspective of higher profitability and practical feasibility.

Keywords: Finger millet, Liquid bio fertilizer, Consortium, Application, Yield, Microbes, Nutrients

The agriculture sector is considered as one of the economy pillars in many developing nations. However, continuous use of agrochemicals such as chemical fertilizers and pesticides in this sector is detrimental to fertility status of soil. The frequent usage of chemical fertilizer will also cause soil compaction which negatively affects the crop roots, making them unable to acquire nutrients. Damage caused by chemical fertilizers is often long-term and cumulative, hence there is need to consider alternative and sustainable methods and soil application of liquid bio fertilizer can play vital role. Application of liquid bio fertilizer consortium along with inorganic fertilizers have received a considerable amount of attention as the microbes in consortium are effective in promoting plant growth by secreting phyto hormones, metabolites and plays vital role in enhancing yield, uptake of nutrients by crop and fertility status of soil. Liquid bio fertilizer consortium contains *Azospirillum lipoferum* (nitrogen fixer), *Bacillus megaterium* (phosphorous solubilising bacteria) and *Frateuria aurantia* (potassium solubilising bacteria). *Azospirillum* enhance non-legume plant growth by directly affecting plant metabolism. Phosphorus is abundant in soil but present in complex unavailable forms hence it is exploited by application of phosphate solubilising microbes. The potassium is made available to plants when the minerals are slowly solubilised

by potassium solubilising microbes. In India, Finger millet is grown in an area of 12.18 lakh ha with a production of 17.10 lakh tons and a productivity of 1396 kg ha⁻¹. Karnataka is the largest producer of finger millet in India and grown in 8.46 lakh ha with an annual output of 11.26 lakh tons and a productivity of 1332 kg ha⁻¹ (Indostat 2022). Because of continuous cropping, inadequate crop residue recycling, and low rates of organic matter application, most soils in semi-arid tropics where finger millet is grown are deficient in macro and micronutrients, which can limit its yield potential (Rao et al 2012 and Sukanya et al 2022, 2023). The integrated nutrient management is an important approach for increasing productivity. Despite the fact that farmers regard finger millet as a low-fertilizer demanding crop, but crop also responds well to fertilizer application Rurinda et al (2014) and Lavanya et al (2018). Thus, the present investigation is carried out to assess effect of liquid bio fertilizer consortium on growth, yield, nutrient uptake and fertility status of soil.

MATERIAL AND METHODS

Field experiment on Effect of liquid bio fertilizer consortium on growth, yield, nutrient uptake and soil fertility of transplanted finger millet was conducted during summer 2020 and 2021 at Zonal Agriculture Research Station (ZARS), University of Agricultural Sciences, GKVK, and

Bangalore. Experimental site had red sandy loam, slightly acidic pH, low organic carbon content (0.34%), low available nitrogen (225.9 kg/ha), high phosphorus (66.3 kg/ha) and medium potassium (199.6 kg/ha). The experimental location comes under semi-arid tropical climatic condition, 924 metre above mean sea level, minimum temperature 18.2°C and maximum temperature 29.8°C, minimum relative humidity 50.7% and maximum relative humidity 87.4%, and receives a normal rainfall of 920 mm and the location is falling under Eastern dry zone of Karnataka. Randomized complete block design was adopted in the experiment with three replications. Liquid biofertilizer consortium contained *Azospirillum lipoferum* (nitrogen fixer), *Bacillus megaterium* (phosphorous solubilising bacteria) and *Frateuria aurantia* (potassium solubilizing bacteria) which were procured from the Department of Microbiology, College of Agriculture, GKVK, Bangalore. The liquid bio fertilizer (5 ml) was mixed with equivalent quantity of 10 per cent jaggery solution for one kg of the seed and mixture has been coated uniformly on seed and exposed for drying in shade for 10 minutes before sowing for seed treatment (Trimurtulu and Rao 2014). The 625 ml of liquid bio fertilizer was used for one hectare of main field and was diluted with 25 litres of water and then mixed with 500 kg of powdered farm yard manure incubated overnight. This mixture was applied at the time of transplantation in the furrows below the seed surface (Khandare et al 2020) and for the seedling dip, 500 ml of liquid bio fertilizer mixed with 25 litres of water and the root portion of the seedlings meant for 1 hectare were dipped for 20 minutes just before transplanting (Poorniammal et al 2020). Fertilizers were provided through urea, di-ammonium phosphate and muriate of potash to meet nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium requirement, respectively of the crop as per the treatments. The observations on growth and yield parameters were recorded, nutrient uptake and available soil nutrients were computed. The soil available nitrogen was estimated by following the procedures of alkaline potassium permanganate method (Subbiah and Asija 1965). Available phosphorus in soil was calculated using Bray's method (Jackson 1967) while, the available potassium was using ammonium acetate and calculated using Hange's flame photometer (Jackson 1967). The count of bacteria was assessed using the serial dilution pour plate method (Gerhardt et al 1981) and the actinomycetes count was assessed using the serial dilution pour plate method (Nonomura and Ohara 1969). The number of fungi was counted using the serial dilution pour plate method (Kanwar et al 1997). The recorded data for different characteristics were subjected to statistical analysis adopting the method of analysis of variance.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Plant growth parameter: Significantly higher plant height, tillers per plant and dry matter accumulation at harvest were with the treatment T4:100% RDF + Seed treatment + Soil application + Seedling root dip (103 cm, 4.2 and 52.12 g plant⁻¹, respectively) and was on par to T2:100% RDF + Soil application, T3:100% RDF + Seedling root dip and T8: 85% RDF + Seed treatment + Soil application+ Seedling root dip (Table 1). The higher growth parameter was due to better availability of nutrients which helped the plants to grow profusely. Similarly, rapid initiation of leaves and their expansion ultimately resulted in higher rate of photosynthesis besides higher dry matter accumulation of individual plants. These results are in conformity with the findings of earlier researchers (Meena et al 2013, Panwar et al 2014, Opera et al 2017 and Deepto et al 2022).

Grain and straw yield (kg ha⁻¹): The maximum grain and straw yield (4080 and 7810 kg/ha, respectively) was with 100% RDF + Seed treatment + Soil application + Seedling root dip, which was statistically superior over other treatments but was on par with T2, T3 and T8. However, significantly lesser grain and straw yield was noticed in T14: absolute control (1757 kg/ha and 3710 kg/ha, respectively) and T13:RDF(3245 and 6294 kg/ha, respectively) but T13 was on par with the T10:70% RDF + soil application and T11: 70% RDF + seedling root dip (Table 1). Increased in yield was attained due to overall improvement in crop growth, which further enabled the plants to absorb more nutrients, leading the plants to produce more photosynthates resulted in enhanced yield attributes and finally yield with integration of inorganic fertilizer and consortium. Similar results were obtained with the findings of Opera et al (2017) and Jat et al (2018).

Nutrient uptake: The significantly higher uptake of nitrogen (76.57 kg/ha), phosphorus (36.40 kg/ha) and potassium (76.53 kg/ha) by finger millet was with 100% RDF + Seed treatment + Soil application + Seedling root dip (Table 1) but was with T2, T3 and T8). Significantly the lowest uptake of nitrogen, phosphorous and potassium (32.15, 18.15 and 56.73 kg/ha, respectively) was with absolute control (T14). T4 and T2 registered significant increases in N uptake by grain of 18.56 and 14.86 per cent and straw of 17.96 and 15.35 per cent; P by grain of 15.49 and 14.14 per cent and straw of 22.15 and 17.77 per cent and K by grain of 17.96 and 15.89 per cent and straw of 12.77 and 8.85 per cent, respectively over RDF. Higher nutrients uptake upon application of liquid bio fertilizer is mainly due to co-inoculation of associative nitrogen fixer (*Azospirillum lipoferum*), which fixes atmospheric nitrogen by association with roots whereas phosphorus solubilising bacteria(*Bacillus*

megaterium) and potassium solubilising bacteria (*Frateruria aurantia*) which can synergistically solubilise P and K in soil and make them ample available for the uptake by plant root and leading to plant growth (Sheng 2005) and also the impact of liquid bio fertilizer is that they are able to grow beyond the depletion zones around the plant roots and increase the uptake of immobile nutrients such as P and K and this result is in accordance with Chelvi (2017) and Deleep and Ravinder (2006) (Table 2).

Soil properties after harvest: Physico-chemical properties of soil viz., pH, electrical conductivity and organic carbon after the harvest of finger millet was not influenced significantly due to various treatments (Table 2). The highest soil available nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium was recorded with application of 100% RDF + combined methods of application (seed treatment, soil application and seedling root dip) (244, 86 and 210 kg/ha, respectively) and followed by T2 and T3 (Table 2). Higher availability of nutrients when compared to RDF and absolute control might be due to microbes in consortia like *Azospirillum lipoferum* (Nitrogen fixer) which fixes atmospheric nitrogen in biological nitrogen fixation process. *Bacillus megaterium* (Phosphorous solubilising bacteria) which solubilizes native fixed P through release of various organic acids during microbial processes and *Frateruria aurantia* which help in solubilizing and mobilizing the native or non-exchangeable form of K and

charge the soil solution with K ions, so that it may be readily available in the soil. Similar results are perceived by Sharma et al (2003). This result was also confirmed by the findings of Kamble et al (2018).

Soil Microbial Count at 50% Flowering

Bacterial count: Initial soil bacteria count before transplanting of finger millet was 10.60×10^6 cfu/g soil and which increased at 50% flowering and observed highest in T4 (52.30×10^6 cfu/g) which was statistically significantly superior than other treatments (Table 4) and followed by T13 RDF recorded lower bacterial population (26.40×10^6 cfu/g) than all other treatments except 70% RDF + seed treatment and absolute control. Increased bacterial population was the result of production of root exudates due to the luxuriant growth of crop as reflected by higher dry matter production and finally resulted in higher microbial population and interaction of roots of a plant with its neighbouring plant might have increased the bacterial population with closer density. This result agrees with Badri and Vivanco (2009).

Fungi count: The fungi population was low initially (7.60×10^4 cfu/g soil) and subsequently increased during stage of 50% flowering in all treatments but the increase was relatively higher in liquid bio fertilizer treatments than absolute control. Application of 100% RDF + Seed treatment + Soil application + Seedling root dip (T4) recorded higher fungi count (38.60×10^4 cfu/g soil) which is significantly

Table 1. Influence of liquid biofertilizer consortium and its methods of application on Growth, Yield and Economics of finger millet (Pooled data of 2020 and 2021)

Treatments	Plant height at harvest (cm)	Tillers per plant	Dry matter accumulation (g/plant)	Grain yield (kg/ha)	Straw yield (kg/ha)	Net returns (Rs./ha)	B:C
T ₁ :100%RDF+Seed treatment	91.6	3.7	45.42	3625	7032	74178	2.96
T ₂ :100%RDF + Soil application	99.2	4.0	50.78	4025	7718	84668	3.14
T ₃ :100% RDF + Seedling root dip	97.1	3.7	49.35	3938	7560	82520	3.11
T ₄ :100% RDF + Seed treatment + Soil application+ Seedling root dip	102.9	4.2	52.12	4080	7810	84565	3.04
T ₅ : 85 % RDF+ Seed treatment	83.9	3.3	40.78	3178	6260	61206	2.65
T ₆ :85%RDF + Soil application	91.0	3.6	46.14	3590	7016	72137	2.85
T ₇ :85 % RDF + Seedling root dip	89.5	3.5	44.71	3498	6885	69890	2.82
T ₈ : 85% RDF + Seed treatment + Soil application+ Seedling root dip	95.2	3.8	47.48	3648	7038	72013	2.77
T ₉ :70%RDF+Seedtreatment	76.4	3.8	36.14	2735	5458	48301	2.32
T ₁₀ :70%RDF+Soilapplication	83.7	3.2	41.50	3148	6191	59226	2.55
T ₁₁ :70%RDF+Seedlingrootdip	81.9	3.0	40.07	3085	6035	57753	2.53
T ₁₂ : 85%RDF + Seed treatment+ Soil application+ Seedling root dip	87.6	3.3	42.84	3200	6208	58926	2.47
T ₁₃ :RDF (100:50:50 N ₁ ,P ₂ O ₅ , K ₂ O kg ha ⁻¹ + 375gAzospirillum)	88.5	3.4	43.78	3245	6294	62400	2.65
T ₁₄ : Absolute control	65.1	2.4	29.27	1757	3710	29771	2.19
CD (p=0.05)	11.2	0.5	6.52	450	855	-	-

superior over other treatments but was at par with T2, T3 and T8. However, RDF) and absolute control treatment recorded lower fungi count than T4, T2, T3 and T8. Increased fungi population was due to root exudation which is positively correlated with root growth, which means actively growing

root systems secrete more exudates that mediate positive interactions which include symbiotic associations with beneficial microbes, such as mycorrhizae, rhizobia and plant growth-promoting rhizobacteria (PGPR), thereby increasing fungi population. This result agrees with the studies of Garcia

Table 2. Nutrient uptake of finger millet as influenced by liquid biofertilizer consortium and its methods of application (Pooled data of 2020 and 2021)

Treatments	Nitrogen (kg/ha)			Phosphorous (kg/ha)			Potassium (kg/ha)		
	Grain	Straw	Total	Grain	Straw	Total	Grain	Straw	Total
T ₁	45.46	22.86	68.32	16.65	15.45	32.1	46.65	22.25	68.9
T ₂	49.48	24.95	74.43	18.56	16.95	35.51	48.95	24.75	73.70
T ₃	48.12	23.92	72.04	17.95	16.16	34.11	48.25	23.56	71.81
T ₄	50.71	25.86	76.57	19.25	17.15	36.4	51.25	25.28	76.53
T ₅	40.62	20.36	60.98	14.85	14.25	29.1	42.35	19.28	61.63
T ₆	44.68	22.35	67.03	16.76	15.75	32.51	46.35	22.08	68.43
T ₇	43.32	21.42	64.74	16.15	14.96	31.11	43.95	21.06	65.01
T ₈	45.91	23.15	69.06	17.18	15.95	33.13	47.86	22.78	70.64
T ₉	35.82	17.86	53.68	13.05	13.05	26.1	38.05	16.78	54.83
T ₁₀	39.88	19.85	59.73	14.96	14.55	29.51	41.35	19.75	61.1
T ₁₁	38.52	18.92	57.44	14.35	13.76	28.11	39.65	18.56	58.21
T ₁₂	41.11	20.65	61.76	15.38	14.75	30.13	43.56	20.28	63.84
T ₁₃	42.23	21.03	63.26	15.76	14.85	30.61	43.75	20.67	64.42
T ₁₄	20.15	12	32.15	9.85	8.3	18.15	43.25	13.48	56.73
CD (p=0.05)	6.25	3.95	7.55	2.50	1.60	3.50	5.50	3.25	7.25

See Table 1 for treatment details

Table 3. Physico-chemical properties and nutrient status of soil after harvest of Finger millet as influenced by liquid biofertilizer consortium and its methods of application (Pooled data of 2020 and 2021)

Treatments	pH	EC (dsm ⁻¹)	Organic carbon (%)	Nitrogen (kg/ha)	Phosphorous (kg/ha)	Potassium (kg/ha)
T ₁	5.64	0.26	0.35	236	79	205
T ₂	5.58	0.27	0.36	242	83	209
T ₃	5.60	0.27	0.36	241	82	208
T ₄	5.55	0.27	0.36	244	86	210
T ₅	5.72	0.25	0.35	227	66	196
T ₆	5.65	0.26	0.35	233	71	199
T ₇	5.67	0.26	0.35	232	71	197
T ₈	5.62	0.26	0.36	236	74	200
T ₉	5.79	0.24	0.34	219	53	187
T ₁₀	5.73	0.25	0.34	224	59	191
T ₁₁	5.75	0.25	0.34	223	58	188
T ₁₂	5.70	0.25	0.34	227	61	194
T ₁₃	5.72	0.27	0.35	229	63	195
T ₁₄	5.93	0.22	0.33	75	46	138
CD (p=0.05)	NS	NS	NS	31	10	28

NS-Non significant

See Table 1 for treatment details

Table 4. Bacterial, fungi and actinomycetes population as influenced by liquid biofertilizer consortium and its methods of application

Treatments	Bacteria (cfu/gX10 ⁶)	Fungi (cfu/gX 10 ⁴)	Actinomycetes population (cfu/gX10 ³)
T ₁	34.3	34.6	14.0
T ₂	46.6	36.6	15.9
T ₃	44.9	35.6	15.0
T ₄	52.3	38.6	16.6
T ₅	27.6	30.3	12.3
T ₆	38.4	34.0	13.6
T ₇	36.6	32.6	14.6
T ₈	43.3	35.0	9.6
T ₉	22.6	26.0	11.6
T ₁₀	30.9	29.6	10.3
T ₁₁	28.3	27.6	12.6
T ₁₂	33.9	32.0	10.7
T ₁₃	26.4	27.17	11.2
T ₁₄	14.3	20.0	6.0
CD (p=0.05)	5.2	3.8	2.1

See Table 1 for treatment details

et al (2001), Saini et al (2004), Badri and Vivanco (2009).

Actinomycetes count: The T4 has recorded significantly higher actinomycetes count (16.60×10^3 cfu/g soil) than initial population (3.30×10^3 cfu/g soil) and was followed by T2, T3 and T8 which were on par with each other (Table 4). Increased actinomycetes population was owing to application of inorganic fertilizers together with liquid biofertilizers favoured the augmentation of microbial population. These results agree with the results of Arbad et al (2008), Padmaja et al (2012) and Goutami et al (2015).

Economics: The highest net return and benefit cost ratio was recorded with T2 treatment which was due to relatively reduced cost of cultivation, higher grain and straw yield and improved growth and yield attributes (Table 1). The results agree with the findings of Mishra et al (2015), Kishor et al (2017) and Patel et al (2018).

CONCLUSION

Over all, the application of 100% RDF +Seed treatment + Soil application + Seedling root dip exhibited higher growth, yield, nutrient uptake, available nutrient status in soil and more microbial population over RDF alone and absolute control treatments. However, the treatment comprising 100% RDF + soil application of liquid biofertilizer consortium emerged as the best treatment from the economical and practical perspective of the results obtained. Hence from the present investigation, 100% RDF with the soil application of

liquid bio fertilizer consortium could be endorsed to augment the overall productivity of the system.

REFERENCES

- Arbad BK, Ismail S, Shinde DN, and Pardeshi RG 2008. The effect of integrated nutrient management practices on soil properties and yield in sweet sorghum [*Sorghum bicolor* (L.) Moench] in vertisol. *Asian Journal of Soil Science and Plant Nutrition* 3(2): 329-332.
- Badri VD and Vivanco JM 2009. Regulation and function of root exudates. *Plant, Cell & Environment* 32: 666-681.
- Bertsch PM and Thomas GW 1985. Potassium status of temperate region soils. In: Munson RD. (Ed.) *Potassium in agriculture* ASA, CSSA and SSSP, Madison, WI. pp. 131-162.
- Chelvi C 2017. Effect of microbial consortium as biofertilizer on the growth and yield of sugarcane. *Indian Journal Sugarcane Research and Technology* 32(01): 35-37.
- Deleep K and Ravinder R 2006. Growth, nutrient uptake and yield of wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) as influenced by biofertilizers and nitrogen. *Indian Journal of Agronomy* 51(1): 37-39.
- Deepti CH, Sukanya TS, Umashankar N, Latha HS, Anand MS and Mamatha B 2022. Response of finger millet to liquid biofertilizer consortium and its methods of application. *Mysore Journal of Agricultural Sciences* 56(1): 65-71.
- Garcia JAL, Barbas C, Probanza A, Barrientos M and Manero FJG 2001. Low molecular weight organic acids and fatty acids in root exudates of two Lupinus cultivars at flowering and fruiting stages. *International Journal of Plant Biotechnology* 12(5): 305-311.
- Gerhardt P, Murray RGE, Costilow RN, Wood WA, Nester EW, Kreig NR and Phillips GB 1981. Manual of methods for general bacteriology, Washington: *American Society for Microbiology*.
- Gomez KA and Gomez AA 1984. *Statistical procedures for Agricultural Research 2nd Edition*. Jhon Wiley & Sons, New York.
- Goutami N, Rani PP, Pathy R and Babu PR 2015. Soil properties and biological activity as influenced by nutrient management in rice-fallow sorghum. *International Journal of Agricultural Research, Innovation and Technology* 5(1): 10-14.
- Indostat 2022. *Annual Report. Area, production and productivity of millets*. Directorate of economics and statistics, pp: 15.
- Jackson ML 1967. *Soil Chemical Analysis*, Prentice Hall of India Pvt. Ltd. New Delhi. Pp 134-65, 429-51.
- Jat MK, Purohit H, Choudhary S, Singh B and Dadarwa R 2018. Influence of INM on yield and nutrient uptake in sorghum-barley cropping sequence. *International Journal of Chemical Studies* 6(3): 634-638.
- Kamble BM, Kathmale DK and Rathod SD 2018. Soil nutrient status, uptake, yield and economics of groundnut-wheat cropping sequence as influenced by organic sources and fertilizers. *Journal of Indian Society of Soil Science* 66(1): 66-75.
- Khandare RN, Chandra R, Pareek N and Raverkar KP 2020. Carrier-based and liquid bioinoculants of azotobacter and PSB saved chemical fertilizers in wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) and enhanced soil biological properties in Mollisols. *Journal of Plant Nutrition* 43(1): 36-50
- Kanwar SS, Gupta MK and Punj V 1997. *Laboratory manual of basic microbiology*, Department of Microbiology, Collage of Basic Sciences, Himachal Pradesh Krishi Vishvavidyala, Palampur.
- Kishor K, Kaushik MK, Yadav VK, Gautam P and Chugh A 2017. Effect of fertility levels on yield and yield attribute of different sorghum [*Sorghum bicolor* (L.) Moench] genotypes. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Photochemistry* 6(4): 541-543.
- Lavanya K, Reddy GK, Reddy APK, Reddy PVR M and Kumari PL 2018. Yield and nutrient uptake of finger millet as influenced by organics and liquid biofertilizer consortium. *The Journal of Research ANGRAU* 46(3): 41-44.
- Meena RM, Dhaker RC, Meena BP and Jani PP 2013. Integrated

- nutrient management on growth parameters, chlorophyll content and nutrient uptake of sorghum. *Annals of Applied Biology* **29**(3): 317-319.
- Mishra JS, Thakur NS, Singh P, Kubsad VS, Kalpana R, Alse UN and Sujathamma P 2015. Productivity, nutrient-use efficiency and economics of rainy-season grain sorghum (*Sorghum bicolor*) as influenced by fertility levels and cultivars. *Indian Journal of Agronomy* **60**(1): 76-81.
- Nonomura H and Ohara Y 1969. Distillation of actinomycetes in soil. A cultural method effective for both preferential isolation and enumeration of *Microbiospora* and *Strepto sporangium* strains in soil. *Hakko Kogaku Kaishi* **49**: 895-903.
- Opera CA, Bolohan C and Marin D 2017. Effect of fertilization and row spacing on grain sorghum yield grown in south-eastern Romania. *Agro Life Scientific Journal* **6**(1): 173-177.
- Padmaja HK, Sheikh S and More SD 2012. Impact of integrated nutrient management on microbial population and availability of nutrients in *kharif* sorghum. *Journal of Soils and Crops* **22**(2): 327-330.
- Panwar D, Singh P and Sumeriya HK 2014. Growth, dry matter partitioning and yield of sorghum [*Sorghum bicolor* (L.) Moench] genotypes as influenced by different fertility levels. *Annals of Biology* **30**(3): 491-494.
- Patel A, Sao A and Nag SK 2018. Sustainable nutrient management in aerobic finger millet (*Eleusine coracana* (L.) Gaertn) under rainfed agriculture. *Journal of Experimental Agriculture International* **22**(6): 1-5.
- Poorniammal R, Prabhu S, Kannan J and Janaki D 2020. Liquid biofertilizer-A boon to sustainable agriculture. *Biotica Research Today* **2**(9): 915-918.
- Rao BKR, Krishnappa K, Srinivasarao C, Wani SP, Sahrawat KL, and Pardhasaradhi G 2012. Alleviation of multi nutrient deficiency for productivity enhancement of rain-fed soybean and finger millet in the semi-arid region of India. *Communication in Soil and Plant Analysis* **43**: 1427-1435.
- Rurinda J, Mapfumo P, Vanwijk MT, Mtambanengwe F, Rufino MC, Chikowo R and Giller KE 2014. Comparative assessment of maize, finger millet and sorghum for household food security in the face of increasing climatic risk. *European Journal of Agronomy* **55**: 29-41.
- Saini VK, Bhandari SC, Sharma SK, and Tarafdar JC 2004. Assessment of microbial biomass under integrated nutrient management in sorghum-chickpea cropping sequence. *Journal of the Indian Society of Soil Science* **53**(3): 346-351.
- Sharma RP, Datta N and Sharma PK 2003. Combined of nitrogen, phosphorus, potassium and FYM in onion (*Allium cepa*) under high hills, dry temperate conditions of north western Himalayas. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences* **73**: 225-227.
- Sheng XF 2005. Growth promotion and increased potassium uptake of cotton and rape by a potassium releasing strain of *Bacillus edaphicus*. *Soil Biology and Biochemistry* **37**(10): 1918-1922.
- Sheraz Mehendi S, Talat MA, Hussain Dar M, Aflaq Hamid and Latief Ahmad 2012. Soil phosphorus fixation chemistry and role of phosphate solubilizing bacteria in enhancing its efficiency for sustainable cropping: A review. *Journal of Pure and Applied Microbiology* **6**(4): 1905-1911.
- Subbiah BV and Asija CL 1965. A rapid procedure for the estimation of available nitrogen in soils. *Current Science* **2**: 259-268.
- Sukanya TS, Prabhakar, Krishne Gowda KT, Swarna R, Hariprasanna K and Tonapi VA 2022. *Good agronomic practices for higher yield in Small millets*. ICAR-All India Coordinated Research Project on Small Millets, ICAR-Indian Institute of Millets Research, Hyderabad. p96.
- Sukanya TS, Ajay Kumar, Sathya K, Chaitra C, Narayanan AL and Ananda MR 2023. Nutricereals: Role in Indian Agriculture, Food and Nutritional Security: A Review. *Mysore Journal of Agricultural Sciences* **56**(3): 63-73.
- Sun H, Zhang Y, Yang Y, Chen Y, Jeyakumar P, Shao Q, Zhou Y, Ma M, Zhu R, Qian Q and Fan Y 2021. Effect of biofertilizer and wheat straw biochar application on nitrous oxide emission and ammonia volatilization from paddy soil. *Environmental Pollution* **275**: 116640.
- Trimurtulu N and Rao DLN 2014. *Liquid microbial inoculants and their efficacy on field crops*. ANGRAU, Agricultural Research Station, Amaravathi, pp: 54
- Yadav AK, Singh P and Sumeriya HK 2009. Effect of tillage and integrated nutrient management on growth, yield attributes and yield of sorghum [*Sorghum bicolor* (L.) Moench]. *Haryana Journal of Agronomy* **25**(1/2): 89-90.